### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM720971

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                          |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K, LTD. |          | 04/13/2022     | Private Limited Company:<br>UNITED KINGDOM |
| DUS OPERATING INC.                    |          | 04/13/2022     | Corporation: DELAWARE                      |
| GROUPER STAMPING, LLC                 |          | 04/13/2022     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE     |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC      |          | 04/13/2022     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Blue Torch Finance LLC              |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 150 East 58th Street, 18th floor    |
| Internal Address: | c/o BLUE TORCH CAPITAL LP           |
| City:             | New York                            |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK                            |
| Postal Code:      | 10155                               |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15** 

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                          |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3629455 | DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS            |
| Registration Number: | 3412191 | INVISITRAK                         |
| Registration Number: | 1352424 | FLEXBALL                           |
| Registration Number: | 1076891 | EXCEL                              |
| Registration Number: | 4424401 | DURA                               |
| Registration Number: | 4848761 | DURA                               |
| Registration Number: | 5280884 | STAMPLIGHT                         |
| Registration Number: | 5124333 | S                                  |
| Registration Number: | 5188330 | SAFE. SILENT. STRONG. SUSTAINABLE. |
| Registration Number: | 5134730 | STAMPLIGHT                         |
| Registration Number: | 5101040 | LIGHTWEIGHTING WITH BENEFITS       |
| Registration Number: | 4716501 | BODY-IN-LIGHT                      |
| Registration Number: | 4577095 | LIGHTWEIGHTING WITHOUT COMPROMISE  |

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007691 FRAME: 0200** 

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1883994  | SHILOH    |
| Serial Number:       | 90514259 | DURA      |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123108000

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Kate Swain

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | Kate Swain-27500.0004 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kate Swain            |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Kate Swain/          |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/13/2022            |

### **Total Attachments: 15**

source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page1.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page3.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page3.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page4.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page5.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page7.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page8.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page9.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page10.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page11.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page11.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page12.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page13.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page13.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page13.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page13.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page13.tif source=Dura II - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98584246\_1#page15.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of April 13, 2022 (this "Agreement"), among the signatories hereto (each, a "Patent/Trademark Grantor") and BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Blue Torch"), as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of April 13, 2022, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among MEGALODON MIDCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Parent", together with each subsidiary of Parent listed as a "Borrower" on the signature pages thereto and any entity that may from time to time become party thereto as a Borrower, each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Blue Torch, as Collateral Agent, and Blue Torch, as Administrative Agent, and (b) the Security Agreement dated as of April 13, 2022 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Parent, the other Loan Parties listed on the signature pages thereto, DURA AUTOMOTIVE TOPCO LIMITED, an England and Wales private limited company (solely with respect to its pledge of the Equity Interests of DUS OPERATING INC.), and Blue Torch, as Collateral Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Each Patent/Trademark Grantor party hereto (other than the Parent) is an Affiliate of the Parent, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.04 of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Patent/Trademark Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement did, and each Patent/Trademark Grantor hereby does, grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Patent/Trademark Grantor or in, to or under which such Patent/Trademark Grantor now has or at any time hereafter may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Patent and Trademark Collateral</u>"):

(a) all patents and patent applications within the United States, including (i) the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule I</u>, (ii) all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues, and renewals thereof and improvements thereon, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present, or future infringements thereof, and (iv) the right to

sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (v) all of each Patent/Trademark Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and

(b) any and all trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks, brand names, certification marks, collective marks, logos, symbols, trade dress, assumed names, fictitious names and service mark applications within the United States, including (i) the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule II, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (v) the goodwill of each Patent/Trademark Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith; provided that the Patent and Trademark Collateral shall not include any Excluded Property.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Patent/Trademark Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent and Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Incorporation By Reference</u>. The provisions of Article 8 and Sections 9.1, 9.3 and 9.6 of the Security Agreement are hereby incorporated into this Agreement, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, and each party hereto agrees to be bound thereby, as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. <u>Recordation</u>. The parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks, as applicable, of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable Governmental Authority record this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement of the day and year first above written.

DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K., LTD.

By: Name: Jose Benniques
Title Director

DUS OPERATING INC.

GROUPER STAMPING, LLC

GROUPER ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Pierre Glozbach

Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

| By:  |
|--|
| Name: Jose Henriques Title: Director               |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
| DUS OPERATING INC.                                 |
| By: Carl Bulwith Name: Carl Beckwith               |
| Name: Carl Beckwith Title: Chief Executive Officer |
| GROUPER STAMPING, LLC                              |
| By:  |
| Name: Pierre Glozbach<br>Title: Secretary          |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC                   |
| By:  |
| Name: Pierre Glozbach<br>Title: Secretary          |

DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K., LTD.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Name: Jose Henriques Title: Director DUS OPERATING INC. By: \_\_ Name: Title: GROUPER STAMPING; LLC Name: Pierre Glozbach Title: Secretary) GROUPER ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K., LTD.

[Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

Name: Pierre Glozbach Title: Secretary Blue Torch Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Exit Gula

Name: Kevin Genda

Title: CEO

### SCHEDULE I

# Patents Owned by DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K., LTD. DUS OPERATING INC. GROUPER STAMPING LLC GROUPER ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

### U.S. Patent Registrations

| Company Name                          | <u>Title</u>  | Application or Patent No. | Filing Date |
|---------------------------------------|---|---------------------------|-------------|
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Side-on collision beam for a motor vehicle                            | 7497504                   | 3/20/2006   |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | LOCKING HANDLE,<br>ESPECIALLY FOR MOTOR<br>VEHICLES                   | 7712798                   | 7/3/2006    |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Sliding door for a motor vehicle                                      | 7748770                   | 5/9/2006    |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | SLIDING DOOR FOR A<br>VEHICLE   | 7765740                   | 12/6/2007   |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Vehicle with a sliding door   | 8235454                   | 12/6/2010   |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Trim arrangement for a pivot arm of a motor vehicle door              | 8733821                   | 10/13/2010  |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Sliding door for a vehicle  | 8844197                   | 12/17/2010  |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Battery carrier frame and method for the production thereof           | 10576836                  | 6/18/2018   |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Battery carrier frame and method for the production thereof           | 10703186                  | 6/18/2018   |
| DURA AUTOMOTIVE<br>HOLDINGS U.K. LTD. | Coupling end piece for a control cable from a gearbox to a ball joint | 11193525                  | 11/15/2018  |
| DUS OPERATING INC.                    | MANUAL TIRE CARRIER<br>WITH TRAVEL SWITCH                             | 7431268                   | 9/8/2004    |
| DUS OPERATING INC.                    | TIRE CARRIER DISC<br>CLUTCH WITH POSTIVE<br>CLIP<br>RETENTION         | 7434786                   | 3/6/2006    |
| DUS OPERATING INC.                    | DETENT PLUNGER FOR<br>AUTOMATIC<br>TRANSMISSION<br>SHIFTER            | 7467569                   | 1/4/2007    |
| DUS OPERATING INC.                    | ELECTRONIC ACTUATED<br>SHIFTER FOR<br>AUTOMATIC<br>TRANSMISSIONS      | 7469614                   | 3/30/2004   |
| DUS OPERATING INC.                    | TWO PART GROMMET WITH HARD PLASTIC                                    | 7481436                   | 9/5/2003    |

Schedule I-1

| Company Name       | <u>Title</u>   | Application or Patent No. | Filing Date |
|--------------------|--|---------------------------|-------------|
|                    | LOCKING<br>PRONGS  |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | REVERSE CLIP CAP<br>TERMINAL CONNECTOR                                   | 7559714                   | 5-30-2002   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | AUTOMATIC TRANMISSION SHIFTER ASSEMBLY W/ INTEGRATED IGNITION ACTUATOR   | 7597649                   | 8/17/2007   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | OVER MOLDED COMPRESSION COUPLER  | 7699571                   | 12/28/2006  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MOTOR VEHICLE PARK<br>BRAKE CABLE AND<br>EYELET                          | 7730805                   | 11/16/2005  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MOTOR VEHICLE TIRE<br>CARRIER  | 7731471                   | 8/31/2004   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | TERMINAL CONNECTORS AND TERMINAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLIES                    | 7752941                   | 4/20/2004   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | INTEGRATED CABLE<br>CONNECTION AND<br>SHIFTER HOUSING                    | 7770489                   | 4/16/2004   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | COMPACT CORE<br>ADJUSTER W/ VIBRATION<br>DAMPENING                       | 7779720                   | 4/17/2006   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SPARE TIRE CARRIER HAVING OVERLOAD PROTECTION W/ CONTROLLED CABLE PAYOUT | 7837179                   | 9/17/2007   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | METHOD OF<br>MANUFACTURE FOR A<br>PUSH-PULL CABLE<br>ASSEMBLY            | 7866024                   | 9/4/2007    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SHIFT LOCK ASSEMBLY  | 7971501                   | 5/7/2009    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | PLASTIC CORE ATTACHMENT FOR A PUSH-PULL CABLE ASSEMBLY                   | 8413542                   | 9/4/2007    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | Cable assembly   | 8418580                   | 11/12/2007  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MULTI-PIECE SHIFTER<br>CABLE SYSTEM                                      | 8763492                   | 10/20/2012  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | TRANSMISSION CABLE ASSEMBLY FOR HIGH TEMPERATURE ENVIRONMENTS            | 8857289                   | 4/11/2007   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SHIFT BY WIRE<br>TRANSMISSION SHIFT<br>CONTROL SYSTEM                    | 8936524                   | 5/16/2012   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | VEHICLE SLIDING DOOR<br>ASSEMBLY   | 9050878                   | 4/12/2012   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | RELEASABLE HOOD  | 9121212                   | 3/11/2014   |

| Company Name       | <u>Title</u>   | Application or Patent No. | Filing Date |
|--------------------|--|---------------------------|-------------|
|                    | HINGE WITH POSITIVE<br>RESET   |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MULTI-PIECE SHIFTER<br>CABLE SYSTEM  | 9121439                   | 4/26/2012   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MODULAR HYBRID<br>CROSS CAR BEAM<br>ASSEMBLY                               | 9580107                   | 4/26/2016   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | DUAL CLUTCH CABLE<br>CONTROL SYSTEM  | 9587421                   | 10/28/2015  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | HYBRID MULTI-<br>MATERIAL OUTERBELT<br>REINFORCEMENT                       | 9610829                   | 5/2/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | PARK BRAKE LOCK<br>MECHANISM WITH<br>ENHANCED<br>LOCKING                   | 9616863                   | 1/9/2012    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MOTOR VEHICLE HYBRID<br>SHELF ASSEMBLY                                     | 9701250                   | 6/9/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SHIFTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING DISPLAY AND ACTUATION FOR DRIVER CONTROL        | 9772031                   | 9/30/2009   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | CABLE ATTACHMENT<br>ASSEMBLY FOR A SPARE<br>WHEEL                          | 9809262                   | 2/1/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | Release mechanism for a parking brake clutch                               | 9827954                   | 7/31/2007   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | INTEGRATED MOTOR VEHICLE HYBRID SHELF DESIGN                               | 9840202                   | 6/5/2017    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | PARK BRAKE CONTROL<br>ASSEMBLY   | 9845083                   | 7/1/2015    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | EXTRUDED MEMBER<br>CORNER CONNECTION                                       | 9849757                   | 3/3/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | INTEGRATED MOTOR VEHICLE HYBRID SHELF ASSEMBLY                             | 9902337                   | 1/13/2017   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | CONTROL ASSEMBLY FOR A VEHICLE STEER- BY-WIRE SYSTEM                       | 9919732                   | 5/6/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | LOCK ASSEMBLY FOR<br>SHIFTER   | 9970537                   | 2/1/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AN ELECTROMECHANICAL INTERFACE DEVICE               | 9970538                   | 5/13/2016   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SHIFT BY WIRE<br>TRANSMISSION SHIFT<br>CONTROL SYSTEM WITH<br>PARK RELEASE | 9970543                   | 12/17/2015  |

| Company Name       | <u>Title</u>   | Application or Patent No. | Filing Date |
|--------------------|--|---------------------------|-------------|
| DUS OPERATING INC. | TIE DOWN CLEAT   | 9975466                   | 9/26/2016   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | HYBRID METAL<br>POLYMER INTERLOCK  | 10016936                  | 10/30/2015  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | ROLL-FORMED GOOSE<br>NECK HINGE  | 10017972                  | 6/30/2017   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | DYNAMIC PERSPECTIVE<br>SHIFTING SYSTEM AND<br>METHOD                         | 10053010                  | 12/4/2015   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | VEHICLE SHIFTER WITH<br>OFFSET CABLE<br>ACTUATOR                             | 10072751                  | 5/17/2016   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | VEHICLE SHIFTER<br>ASSEMBLY  | 10107388                  | 12/16/2015  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | PEDAL WITH SNAP-FIT<br>PIVOT BUSHING   | 10173650                  | 11/29/2017  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | EXTRUDED SUSPENSION LINKAGE  | 10202013                  | 3/1/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | COMPOSTE MODULE  | 10207656                  | 8/12/2015   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | BIOMETRIC CONTROL<br>MEMBER  | 10229309                  | 5/12/2017   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SHIFT BY WIRE<br>TRANSMISSION SHIFT<br>CONTROL<br>SYSTEM                     | 10234028                  | 12/16/2015  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | Vehicle access system with inadvertent actuation control                     | 10239489                  | 9/11/2015   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SHIFTER LOCATION<br>SYSTEM FOR A MOTOR<br>VEHICLE                            | 10281028                  | 11/14/2016  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | CAMERA APPARATUS   | 10308193                  | 2/14/2018   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | PORTABLE CONTROLLER  | 10310611                  | 12/21/2017  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | Side loading<br>transmission pin cable<br>attachment device                  | 10316885                  | 8/4/2016    |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | PALM VEIN READER<br>INTERGRATED IN<br>SHIFTER KNOB                           | 10316966                  | 12/15/2016  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | INJECTION MOLDED PART WITH INSERT FILM                                       | 10406735                  | 2/24/2016   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | VEHICLE SHIFTER<br>ASSEMBLY  | 9529378                   | 11/21/2014  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SAFETY SENSOR<br>MODULE WITH VEHICLE<br>COMMUNICATION TO<br>FIRST RESPONDERS | 10777856                  | 6/19/2017   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SAFETY SENSOR MODULE WITH VEHICLE COMMUNICATION TO FIRST RESPONDERS          | 10707538                  | 7/28/2017   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY FOR A TRANSMISSION   | 11149846                  | 7/18/2017   |

| Company Name       | <u>Title</u>  | Application or Patent No. | Filing Date |
|--------------------|---|---------------------------|-------------|
|                    | SHIFTER   |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY<br>FOR A TRANSMISSION                                     | 10955051                  | 7/18/2017   |
| DUG OPER AFRICANA  | SHIFTER   | 11114506                  | 10/01/0015  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | LIQUID DETECTION<br>INSIDE A BATTERY TRAY                                   | 11114706                  | 10/31/2017  |
|                    | TO AVOID BATTERY  |                           |             |
|                    | MALFUNCTION   |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SECURE VEHICLE ACCESS METHOD AND SYSTEM                                     | 10395458                  | 4/19/2017   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SECONDARY LATCH FOR   | 6692216                   | 4/22/2002   |
|                    | A TIRE CARRIER  |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SHIFT-BY-WIRE<br>TRANSMISSION   | 6918314                   | 5/31/2002   |
|                    | ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY   |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | TRANSMISSION SHIFTER ASSEMBLY WITH AUTOMATIC POSITION RESET                 | 10969008                  | 12/27/2018  |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | TRANSMISSION SHIFTER ASSEMBLY WITH  | 10890251                  | 12/28/2017  |
| DUC OPED ATDIC DIC | REMOVABLE FEEDBACK  | 10772502                  | 2/14/2010   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | AUTOMOBILE VEHICLE<br>BATTERY TRAY WITH<br>SIDE IMPACT RAILS                | 10773582                  | 2/14/2019   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | AUTOMOBILE VEHICLE<br>BATTERY TRAY WITH                                     | 10800245                  | 2/18/2019   |
|                    | LOWER IMPACT RAILS  |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | AUTOMOBILE VEHICLE<br>BATTERY TRAY WITH                                     | 10894469                  | 2/14/2019   |
|                    | ROLL-FORMED MEMBERS   |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | VEHICLE PARK LOCK<br>ASSEMBLY   | 10935131                  | 3/11/2019   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MULTI-POSITION<br>ROTARY ACTUATOR<br>WITH CLUTCH                            | 10859126                  | 4/17/2018   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | ROTARY ACTUATOR WITH ANGLED HOUSING CONNECTION                              | 10811932                  | 4/23/2018   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | SECONDARY PARK LOCK<br>ACTUATOR   | 10865879                  | 7/27/2018   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MOTOR POWER PACK WITH OVERMOLDED PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD INTEGRATED CONNECTOR | 11146147                  | 7/27/2018   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | MOTOR POWER PACK WITH OVERMOLDED PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD INTEGRATED CONNECTOR | 11096268                  | 7/27/2018   |
| DUS OPERATING INC. | ROTARY ACTUATOR   | 11156290                  | 9/27/2018   |

| Company Name            | <u>Title</u>  | Application or Patent No. | Filing Date |
|-------------------------|---|---------------------------|-------------|
|                         | INCLUDING A HOUSING   |                           |             |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | BATTERY TRAY<br>ASSEMBLY FOR A<br>VEHICLE                                   | 11285820                  | 11/13/2018  |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | SIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY<br>FOR A VEHICLE   | 10850774                  | 11/13/2018  |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | STRUCTURAL MEMBER<br>FOR A VEHICLE<br>BATTERY TRAY                          | 16/220569                 | 12/14/2018  |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | SHIFT LEVER ASSEMBLY WITH POSITION SENSING                                  | 11073205                  | 3/29/2019   |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | AUTOMOTIVE SEAT TRACK LOCK MECHANISM WITH POSTIVE ENGAGEMENT                | 6637712                   | 5/17/2002   |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | SHIFT-BY-WIRE SHIFTER<br>ASSEMBLY WITH<br>MECHANICAL<br>OVERRIDE            | 6732847                   | 6/5/2002    |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | ACTUATOR FOR SHIFT-<br>BY-WIRE AUTOMATIC<br>TRANSMISSION SYSTEM             | 7241244                   | 11/8/2004   |
| DUS OPERATING INC       | Electromagnetic coupling reader   | 10290165                  | 05/11/2017  |
| DURA OPERATING, LLC     | Manual device for releasing<br>an automatic transmission<br>from park gear  | 10871226                  | 12/03/2018  |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | VEHICLE BACKUP<br>POWER SUPPLY  | 17/345573                 | 6/11/2021   |
| DUS OPERATING INC.      | WELDING AND<br>DEBURRING SYSTEM<br>WITH CRYOGENIC<br>COOLING                | 17/339282                 | 6/4/2021    |
| GROUPER STAMPING<br>LLC | SUSPENSION SYSTEM<br>FOR A VEHICLE  | 7793954                   | 11/8/2007   |
| GROUPER STAMPING<br>LLC | SUSPENSION SYSTEM<br>FOR A VEHICLE AND<br>METHOD                            | 9102210                   | 5/6/2010    |
| GROUPER STAMPING<br>LLC | SUSPENSION SYSTEM<br>FOR A VEHICLE  | 7997599                   | 7/29/2010   |
| GROUPER STAMPING<br>LLC | SUSPENSION SYSTEM<br>FOR A VEHICLE  | 8256783                   | 7/21/2011   |
| GROUPER STAMPING<br>LLC | SUSPENSION SYSTEM<br>FOR A VEHICLE  | 8511698                   | 11/1/2012   |
| GROUPER STAMPING<br>LLC | VEHICLE SUSPENSION COMPONENT WITH STRENGTHENING FEATURE AND CONNECTION NODE | 17/268410                 | 2/12/2021   |

| Company Name        | <u>Title</u>         | Application or Patent No. | Filing Date |  |
|---------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|-------------|--|
| GROUPER STAMPING    | VEHICLE SUSPENSION   | 17/257672                 | 1/4/2021    |  |
| LLC                 | COMPONENT WITH       |                           |             |  |
|                     | STIFFENING FEATURE   |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | ACRYLATE-BASED       | 7973106                   | 10/12/2007  |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | SOUND DAMPING        |                           |             |  |
|                     | MATERIAL AND METHOD  |                           |             |  |
|                     | OF PREPARING SAME    |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | SOUND DAMPING PATCH  | 8479876                   | 6/10/2011   |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        |                      |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | METAL PANEL          | 8720641                   | 2/2/2012    |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | ASSEMBLY             |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | MULTI-LAYER          | 9012006                   | 3/8/2012    |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | ASSEMBLY WITH        |                           |             |  |
|                     | RETENTION FEATURE    |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | VEHICLE FLOOR TUB    | 8939498                   | 3/26/2012   |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | HAVING A SOUND       |                           |             |  |
|                     | DAMPING PATCH        |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | ACOUSTIC COVER FOR   | 8708093                   | 8/22/2012   |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | VEHICLE FUEL         |                           |             |  |
|                     | INJECTION PUMP       |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | PANEL ASSEMBLY       | 9168880                   | 2/14/2014   |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | HAVING MULTI-LAYER   |                           |             |  |
|                     | PATCH FOR SOUND      |                           |             |  |
|                     | DAMPING              |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | ENERGY ABSORBING     | 9403498                   | 3/20/2014   |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | ASSEMBLY FOR VEHICLE |                           |             |  |
| GROUPER ACQUISITION | PANEL ASSEMBLY       | 9524711                   | 11/25/2015  |  |
| COMPANY, LLC        | HAVING STRUCTURAL    |                           |             |  |
|                     | ADHESIVE JOINT       |                           |             |  |

### SCHEDULE II

## Trademarks Owned by DUS OPERATING INC. GROUPER ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

### U.S. Trademark Registrations

| Mark                                     | <b>Applicatio</b> | <b>Applicatio</b> | Registratio | Registratio | Company Name                          |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|
|  | n Number          | n Date            | n Number    | n Date      |                                       |
| DURA<br>AUTOMOTIVE<br>SYSTEMS            | 77/347792         | 12/10/2007        | 3629455     | 6/2/2009    | DUS OPERATING INC.                    |
| INVISITRAK                               | 77/035981         | 11/03/2006        | 3412191     | 4/15/2008   | DUS OPERATING<br>INC.                 |
| FLEXBALL                                 | 73/423383         | 4/27/1983         | 1352424     | 8/6/1985    | DUS OPERATING<br>INC.                 |
| EXCEL EXCEL                              | 73/112349         | 1/13/1977         | 1076891     | 11/8/1977   | DUS OPERATING INC.                    |
| DURA (Stylized)                          | 85/798926         | 12/10/2012        | 4424401     | 10/29/2013  | DUS OPERATING<br>INC.                 |
| DURA                                     | 85/798913         | 12/10/2012        | 4848761     | 11/10/2015  | DUS OPERATING<br>INC.                 |
| STAMPLIGHT                               | 87/331781         | 2/10/2017         | 5280884     | 9/5/2017    | GROUPER<br>STAMPING, LLC              |
| 4  | 87/092942         | 7/5/2016          | 5124333     | 1/17/2017   | GROUPER<br>ACQUISTION<br>COMPANY, LLC |
| SAFE. SILENT.<br>STRONG.<br>SUSTAINABLE. | 87/054504         | 5/31/2016         | 5188330     | 4/18/2017   | GROUPER<br>ACQUISTION<br>COMPANY, LLC |
| STAMPLIGHT                               | 86/981066         | 3/26/2015         | 5134730     | 1/31/2017   | GROUPER<br>ACQUISTION<br>COMPANY, LLC |
| LIGHTWEIGHTING<br>WITH BENEFITS          | 86/568163         | 3/18/2015         | 5101040     | 12/13/2016  | GROUPER<br>ACQUISTION<br>COMPANY, LLC |
| BODY-IN-LIGHT                            | 86/419476         | 10/9/2014         | 4716501     | 4/7/2015    | GROUPER<br>ACQUISTION<br>COMPANY, LLC |
| LIGHTWEIGHTING<br>WITHOUT<br>COMPROMISE  | 85/928306         | 5/10/2013         | 4577095     | 7/29/2014   | GROUPER<br>ACQUISTION<br>COMPANY, LLC |
| SHILOH                                   | 74/418664         | 7/30/1993         | 1883994     | 3/14/1995   | GROUPER<br>ACQUISTION<br>COMPANY, LLC |

Schedule II-1

### U.S. Pending Trademark Applications

| <u>Mark</u> | <b>Application Number</b> | Application Date | Owner Name         |
|-------------|---------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| DURA        | 90514259                  | 2/5/2021         | DUS Operating Inc. |